

63244-2

63244-2

No. 63244-2-I
Linked with No. 64441-6-I

Court of Appeals, Division I
Of the State of Washington

In re the Marriage of:

Janie Lynn Block, Respondent

And

Dennis L. Block, Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JAN 19 PM 2:10

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Cynthia R. First
Attorneys for Respondent
SCHWIMMER | FIRST, LLP
1721 Hewitt Avenue, Suite 600
Everett, WA 98201
425.259.5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it ruled that the October 22, 2008 CR 2A Agreement was enforceable. 1

 1. The CR 2A Agreement met the statutory requirements to be enforceable. 2

 2. CR 2A Agreement contained all material terms. 3

 3. There are no genuine issues of material fact which preclude enforcement of the CR 2A Agreement. 4

 a. There is no genuine dispute about the purport of the agreement. 5

 b. There is no genuine dispute about the material terms of the settlement agreement. 6

 B. There was no misrepresentation by Janie in any aspect of the negotiations in the mediation – or at any time - or to the trial court. 9

 C. Janie should be awarded attorney fees. 12

III. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baird v. Baird</i> , 6 Wn. App. 587, 494 P.2d 1387 (1972).....	2
<i>Barnett v. W.S. Lincoln</i> , 162 Wash. 613, 229 P. 392 (1931).....	5
<i>Holbrook v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 118 Wash.2d 306, 822 P.2d 271 (1992).....	2
<i>In re Marriage of Ayyad</i> , 110 Wn. App. 462, 38 P.3d 1033, <i>review denied</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1016 (2002).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Crosetto</i> , 82 Wn. App. 545, 918 P.2d 954 (1996).....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Ferree</i> , 71 Wn. App. 35, 856 P.2d 706 (1993).....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Foley</i> , 84 Wn. App. 839, 930 P.2d 929 (1997).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Knight</i> , 75 Wn. App. 721, 880 P.2d 771 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 126 Wn. 2d 1011 (1995).....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1011 (2003).....	13
<i>In re Patterson</i> , 93 Wn. App. 579, 969 P.2d 1106 (1999).....	4
<i>LaVigne v. Green</i> , 106 Wn. App. 12, 23 P.2d 515 (2001).....	3, 9

Morris v. Maks,
69 Wn. App. 865, 850 P.2d 1357, 1358 (1993) 2

Schumacher v. Watson,
100 Wn. App. 208, 997 P.2d 399 (2000) 14

Scott Galvanizing, Inc. v. Northwest EnviroServices Inc.,
120 Wn.2d 573, 844 P.2d 428 (1993) 5

Skimming v. Boxer,
119 Wn. App. 748, 82 P.3d 707 (2004) 13

Statutes

RCW 2.44.010 3

RCW 4.84.185 13

RCW 29.09.140 13

RCW 26.09.191 8

Court Rules

Civil Rule 2A *passim*

RAP 18 12, 14
